



**State of California Department of Transportation
Bid Summary**

Bid Opening Date: 09/19/2023

Page 1

Contract Number: 04-1J5674

09/19/2023

Project ID: 0420000048

SANTA CLARA AND SAN MATEO COUNTIES AT VARIOUS
LOCATIONS FROM 0.3 MILE SOUTH OF OREGON EXPRESSWAY
OVERCROSSING TO 0.3 MILE SOUTH OF AIRPORT TERMINAL
OFFRAMP

Contract Code: C

Location: 04-SCI, SM-101-51.7/52.5,
0.0/18.9

Number of Items: 78

Highway planting and irrigation systems.

NO GOAL

Federal Aid #1: NONE

Proposals Issued: 11 **Total Number of Working Days:** 1000 **Overrun/Underrun:** \$16,424.50

Number of Bidders: 2 **Engineers Est:** \$5,942,434.00 **% Over/Under Est:** 0.28%

Bid Rank	Bid Amount	Bidder Id	Bidder Information (Name / Address / License Number / Phone / Fax)	Preference
1	\$5,958,858.50	VC0000003717	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC. 3707 W GARDEN GROVE BLVD ORANGE CA 92868	CSLB# 00492862 Phone (714) 939-6600 CC PREF CLAIMED
2	\$6,546,518.20	VC1200002869	BORTOLUSSI & WATKIN, INC. 77 LARKSPUT STREET SAN RAFAEL CA 94901	CSLB# 00962905 Phone (415) 453-4675 Fax (415) 453-2978 SB PREF CLAIMED BID IS OVER SB PREFERENCE LIMITS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH G.C.14838, THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SHALL APPLY THE SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE TO ELIGIBLE FIRMS FIRST, THEN APPLIES THE NON-SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE IF DOING SO WOULD NOT DISPLACE A SMALL BUSINESS FROM AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder
MARINA LANDSCAPE INC.

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0001	070030	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	1,500.00	1,500.00
0002	090200	DISPUTE RESOLUTION ADVISOR ON-SITE MEETING	EA	6.0	2,000.00	12,000.00
0003	090207	HOURLY OFF-SITE DISPUTE-RESOLUTION-ADVISOR-RELATED TASKS	HR	10.0	200.00	2,000.00
0004	120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	65,500.00	65,500.00
0005	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	200,000.00	200,000.00
0006	120103	STATIONARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR VEHICLE	DAY	100.0	1,300.00	130,000.00
0007	128652	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	45,000.00	45,000.00
0008	130100	JOB SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	LUMP SUM	50,000.00	50,000.00
0009	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	LUMP SUM	1,500.00	1,500.00
0010	130620	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION	EA	170.0	180.00	30,600.00
0011	130640	TEMPORARY FIBER ROLL	LF	74,100.0	3.00	222,300.00
0012	130730	STREET SWEEPING	LS	LUMP SUM	15,000.00	15,000.00
0013	200002	ROADSIDE CLEARING	LS	LUMP SUM	350,000.00	350,000.00
0014	202006	SOIL AMENDMENT	CY	520.0	58.00	30,160.00
0015	202038	PACKET FERTILIZER	EA	17,100.0	0.15	2,565.00
0016	204035	PLANT (GROUP A)	EA	4,210.0	15.00	63,150.00
0017	204036	PLANT (GROUP B)	EA	1,690.0	40.00	67,600.00
0018	204038	PLANT (GROUP U)	EA	730.0	165.00	120,450.00
0019	204096	MAINTAIN EXISTING PLANTED AREAS	LS	LUMP SUM	20,000.00	20,000.00
0020	204099	PLANT ESTABLISHMENT WORK	LS	LUMP SUM	150,000.00	150,000.00
0021	205035	WOOD MULCH	CY	11,100.0	48.00	532,800.00
0022	206400	CHECK AND TEST EXISTING IRRIGATION FACILITIES	LS	LUMP SUM	6,000.00	6,000.00
0023	206402	OPERATE EXISTING IRRIGATION FACILITIES	LS	LUMP SUM	15,000.00	15,000.00
0024	206405	REMOVE IRRIGATION FACILITY	LS	LUMP SUM	25,000.00	25,000.00
0025	206410	SALVAGE IRRIGATION FACILITY	LS	LUMP SUM	5,000.00	5,000.00

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder
MARINA LANDSCAPE INC.

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0026	206559	CONTROL AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS (ARMOR-CLAD)	LS	LUMP SUM	280,000.00	280,000.00
0027	206562	1" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE	EA	130.0	750.00	97,500.00
0028	206564	1 1/2" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE	EA	54.0	800.00	43,200.00
0029	206565	2" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE	EA	25.0	850.00	21,250.00
0030	206634	2" WYE STRAINER ASSEMBLY	EA	64.0	700.00	44,800.00
0031	206751	12 STATION IRRIGATION CONTROLLER (WALL MOUNTED)	EA	14.0	12,800.00	179,200.00
0032	206757	16-18 STATION IRRIGATION CONTROLLER (WALL MOUNTED)	EA	4.0	13,500.00	54,000.00
0033	206758	24-32 STATION IRRIGATION CONTROLLER (WALL MOUNTED)	EA	3.0	14,000.00	42,000.00
0034	206950	RECYCLED WATER IDENTIFICATION AND WARNING SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	3,500.00	3,500.00
0035	F 208006	2" GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	303.0	16.00	4,848.00
0036	F 208007	2 1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	240.0	17.00	4,080.00
0037	F 208008	3" GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	245.0	18.00	4,410.00
0038	F 208026	2" SUPPLY LINE (BRIDGE)	LF	30.0	60.00	1,800.00
0039	F 208027	2 1/2" SUPPLY LINE (BRIDGE)	LF	210.0	65.00	13,650.00
0040	F 208046	4" GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE (SUPPLY LINE ON BRIDGE)	LF	210.0	100.00	21,000.00
0041	208426	2" BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY	EA	15.0	6,500.00	97,500.00
0042	208428	3" BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY	EA	2.0	9,000.00	18,000.00
0043	F 037631	FLOW SENSOR CABLE	LS	LUMP SUM	23,500.00	23,500.00
0044	208442	FLOW SENSOR	EA	21.0	1,500.00	31,500.00
0045	208445	TREE WELL SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY	EA	3,170.0	70.00	221,900.00
0046	208448	RISER SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY	EA	5,360.0	18.00	96,480.00
0047	208575	2" GATE VALVE	EA	23.0	1,000.00	23,000.00
0048	208576	2 1/2" GATE VALVE	EA	25.0	1,200.00	30,000.00
0049	208588	3" GATE VALVE	EA	8.0	1,500.00	12,000.00
0050	F 208595	1" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	63,295.0	4.50	284,827.50

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder
MARINA LANDSCAPE INC.

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0051	F 208597	1 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	55,187.0	4.50	248,341.50
0052	F 208598	2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	28,169.0	4.50	126,760.50
0053	F 208599	2 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	23,010.0	8.00	184,080.00
0054	000001	ITEM DELETED PER ADDENDUM	LS	LUMP SUM	0.00	0.00
0055	F 208605	2" PLASTIC PIPE (CLASS 315) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	12,105.0	7.00	84,735.00
0056	F 208606	2 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE (CLASS 315) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	12,338.0	7.00	86,366.00
0057	F 208607	3" PLASTIC PIPE (CLASS 315) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	7,847.0	15.00	117,705.00
0058	208640	PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE	EA	5.0	2,000.00	10,000.00
0059	208670	CHECK VALVE	EA	27.0	60.00	1,620.00
0060	208683	BALL VALVE	EA	64.0	750.00	48,000.00
0061	F 208690	PVC PIPE CONDUIT (SLEEVE)	LF	110.0	80.00	8,800.00
0062	208818	6" WELDED STEEL PIPE CONDUIT	LF	60.0	450.00	27,000.00
0063	208819	8" WELDED STEEL PIPE CONDUIT	LF	100.0	550.00	55,000.00
0064	210010	MOVE-IN/MOVE-OUT (EROSION CONTROL)	EA	34.0	750.00	25,500.00
0065	210280	ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT (BLANKET)	SQFT	18,000.0	1.00	18,000.00
0066	210300	HYDROMULCH	SQFT	718,000.0	0.02	14,360.00
0067	210350	FIBER ROLLS	LF	400.0	3.00	1,200.00
0068	210360	COMPOST SOCK	LF	800.0	5.00	4,000.00
0069	210430	HYDROSEED	SQFT	638,000.0	0.15	95,700.00
0070	210610	COMPOST (CY)	CY	1,470.0	50.00	73,500.00
0071	015256	LOCAL WATER SERVICE CONNECTION	LS	LUMP SUM	77,000.00	77,000.00
0072	800360	CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYPE CL-6)	LF	2,380.0	28.00	66,640.00
0073	802501	4' CHAIN LINK GATE (TYPE CL-6)	EA	4.0	2,000.00	8,000.00
0074	803050	REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	2,380.0	6.00	14,280.00
0075	870009	MAINTAINING EXISTING TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ELEMENTS DURING	LS	LUMP SUM	26,000.00	26,000.00

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder

MARINA LANDSCAPE INC.

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
CONSTRUCTION						
0076	870136	ELECTRIC SERVICE FOR IRRIGATION	LS	LUMP SUM	220,000.00	220,000.00
0077	995100	WATER METER CHARGES	LS	LUMP SUM	118,000.00	118,000.00
0078	999990	MOBILIZATION	LS	LUMP SUM	381,200.00	381,200.00
					Bid Amount:	\$5,958,858.50

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Second		
Item	Bid	Amount
0001	1,800.00	1,800.00
0002	2,000.00	12,000.00
0003	200.00	2,000.00
0004	65,500.00	65,500.00
0005	85,000.00	85,000.00
0006	500.00	50,000.00
0007	10,000.00	10,000.00
0008	15,000.00	15,000.00
0009	1,000.00	1,000.00
0010	161.46	27,448.20
0011	2.80	207,480.00
0012	2,500.00	2,500.00
0013	179,948.00	179,948.00
0014	41.00	21,320.00
0015	0.45	7,695.00
0016	20.00	84,200.00
0017	40.00	67,600.00
0018	135.00	98,550.00
0019	5,500.00	5,500.00
0020	660,661.00	660,661.00
0021	32.00	355,200.00
0022	20,000.00	20,000.00
0023	15,000.00	15,000.00
0024	48,000.00	48,000.00
0025	700.00	700.00
0026	265,684.00	265,684.00
0027	925.00	120,250.00
0028	975.00	52,650.00
0029	1,300.00	32,500.00
0030	1,300.00	83,200.00
0031	14,000.00	196,000.00
0032	14,500.00	58,000.00
0033	15,000.00	45,000.00

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Second		
Item	Bid	Amount
0034	15,399.00	15,399.00
0035	25.00	7,575.00
0036	35.00	8,400.00
0037	55.00	13,475.00
0038	20.00	600.00
0039	25.00	5,250.00
0040	165.00	34,650.00
0041	6,000.00	90,000.00
0042	12,000.00	24,000.00
0043	30,000.00	30,000.00
0044	2,300.00	48,300.00
0045	80.00	253,600.00
0046	18.00	96,480.00
0047	1,300.00	29,900.00
0048	1,700.00	42,500.00
0049	1,900.00	15,200.00
0050	5.00	316,475.00
0051	6.00	331,122.00
0052	7.00	197,183.00
0053	9.00	207,090.00
0054	0.00	0.00
0055	10.00	121,050.00
0056	12.00	148,056.00
0057	16.00	125,552.00
0058	2,600.00	13,000.00
0059	275.00	7,425.00
0060	1,300.00	83,200.00
0061	65.00	7,150.00
0062	165.00	9,900.00
0063	185.00	18,500.00
0064	1,230.00	41,820.00
0065	0.70	12,600.00
0066	0.06	43,080.00

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Second		
Item	Bid	Amount
0067	2.80	1,120.00
0068	12.00	9,600.00
0069	0.15	95,700.00
0070	55.00	80,850.00
0071	75,000.00	75,000.00
0072	23.00	54,740.00
0073	1,750.00	7,000.00
0074	5.50	13,090.00
0075	1,900.00	1,900.00
0076	160,500.00	160,500.00
0077	97,100.00	97,100.00
0078	654,000.00	654,000.00
Bid Amount:		\$6,546,518.20

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000003717	WIRING CONNECTION GARDENA CA	878945	ITEM 75 (100%)
	WIRING CONNECTION GARDENA CA	878945	ITEM 76 (100%)
	WIRING CONNECTION GARDENA CA	878945	MAINTAINING EXISTING TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ELEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION
	WIRING CONNECTION GARDENA CA	878945	ELECTRIC SERVICE FOR IRRIGATION
	OLIVIERA FENCE, INC. SANTA CLARA CA	404243	ITEM 72 (100%)
	OLIVIERA FENCE, INC. SANTA CLARA CA	404243	ITEM 73 (100%)
	OLIVIERA FENCE, INC. SANTA CLARA CA	404243	ITEM 74 (100%)
	OLIVIERA FENCE, INC. SANTA CLARA CA	404243	CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYPE CL-6)
	OLIVIERA FENCE, INC. SANTA CLARA CA	404243	4' CHAIN LINK GATE (TYPE CL-6)
	OLIVIERA FENCE, INC. SANTA CLARA CA	404243	REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE
	FARWEST SAFETY LODI CA	523187	ITEM 4 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000003717	FARWEST SAFETY LODI CA	523187	ITEM 5 (55%)
	FARWEST SAFETY LODI CA	523187	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS
	FARWEST SAFETY LODI CA	523187	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1200002869	FARWEST SAFETY, INC LODI CA	523187	ITEM 4 (100%)
	FARWEST SAFETY, INC LODI CA	523187	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS
	TEAM EES ALAMEDA CA	386026	ITEM 10 (100%)
	TEAM EES ALAMEDA CA	386026	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION
	OLIVEIRA FENCE, INC SANTA CLARA CA	404243	ITEM 72 (100%)
	OLIVEIRA FENCE, INC SANTA CLARA CA	404243	ITEM 73 (100%)
	OLIVEIRA FENCE, INC SANTA CLARA CA	404243	ITEM 74 (100%)
	OLIVEIRA FENCE, INC SANTA CLARA CA	404243	CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYPE CL-6)
	OLIVEIRA FENCE, INC SANTA CLARA CA	404243	4' CHAIN LINK GATE (TYPE CL-6)
	OLIVEIRA FENCE, INC SANTA CLARA CA	404243	REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE
	GREEN GROWTH INDUSTRIES SACRAMENTO CA	662718	ITEM 64 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1200002869	GREEN GROWTH INDUSTRIES SACRAMENTO CA	662718	ITEM 66 (100%)
	GREEN GROWTH INDUSTRIES SACRAMENTO CA	662718	ITEM 69 (100%)
	GREEN GROWTH INDUSTRIES SACRAMENTO CA	662718	MOVE-IN/MOVE-OUT (EROSION CONTROL)
	GREEN GROWTH INDUSTRIES SACRAMENTO CA	662718	HYDROMULCH
	GREEN GROWTH INDUSTRIES SACRAMENTO CA	662718	HYDROSEED
	CREMELLI INDUSTRIES SAN RAFAEL CA	1038200	ITEM 75 (100%)
	CREMELLI INDUSTRIES SAN RAFAEL CA	1038200	ITEM 76 (100%)
	CREMELLI INDUSTRIES SAN RAFAEL CA	1038200	MAINTAINING EXISTING TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ELEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION
	CREMELLI INDUSTRIES SAN RAFAEL CA	1038200	ELECTRIC SERVICE FOR IRRIGATION